are made of pure gold having purity 999.0/24kt. Shri Kartikey Vasantrai Soni vide 
certificate no. 60/2025-26 dated 12.04.2025 certifies that the 03 Gold Cut Bars recovered 
from the pax Shri Rajkumar is having purity 999.0/24kt, having Market Value of 
Rs.24,24,393/-(Rupees Twenty-Four Lakhs Twenty-Four Thousand Three Hundred and 
Ninety Three Only)  and Tariff Value as Rs.21,27,633/-(Rupees Twenty-One Lakhs Twenty-
Seven Thousand Six Hundred and Thirty Three Only). 

3.1 Further, the valuer Shri Kartikey Vasantrai Soni calculates the value of these gold 
items as per the Notification No. 23/2025-Customs (N.T.) dated 08.04.2025 (gold) and 
Notification No. 25/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 12.04.2025 (exchange rate).

[...]

in as much as gold or silver in any form, other than ornaments is not allowed to be 
imported free of duty. In the instant case, 03 Gold Cut Bars weighing 249.680 grams 
having purity 999/ 24 KT Total weight 249.680 grams and having Market Value of 
Rs.24,24,393/-(Rupees Twenty-Four Lakhs Twenty-Four Thousand Three Hundred and 
Ninety Three Only)  and Tariff Value as Rs.21,27,633/-(Rupees Twenty-One Lakhs Twenty-
Seven Thousand Six Hundred and Thirty Three Only), recovered from Shri Rajkumar who 
had arrived from Kuwait to SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad by Indigo Flight No. 6E-1244 on 
12.04.2025 (Seat No. 11E) at the arrival Hall of the SVPIA, Ahmedabad. 

5.10 Further, the said quantity of gold is more than the permissible limit allowed to a

[...]

smuggle the aforesaid gold into India and thereby rendered the aforesaid gold i.e. 03 Gold 
Cut Bars weighing 249.680 grams having purity 999/24 KT having Market Value of 
Rs.24,24,393/-(Rupees Twenty-Four Lakhs Twenty-Four Thousand Three Hundred and 
Ninety Three Only)  and Tariff Value as Rs.21,27,633/-(Rupees Twenty-One Lakhs Twenty-
Seven Thousand Six Hundred and Thirty Three Only), liable for confiscation under the 
provisions of Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962 and therefore the same were placed 
under Seizure vide seizure memo dated 12.04.2025. 

7. LEGAL PROVISIONS RELEVANT TO THE CASE: 

Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20 and Foreign Trade (Development and

[...]

plastic cover further concealed in transparent polythene kept in Brown carton 
carried by the passenger having Market Value of Rs.24,24,393/-(Rupees Twenty-
Four Lakhs Twenty-Four Thousand Three Hundred and Ninety Three Only)  and 
Tariff Value as Rs.21,27,633/-(Rupees Twenty-One Lakhs Twenty-Seven Thousand 
Six Hundred and Thirty Three Only), with a deliberate intention to evade the 
payment of customs duty and fraudulently circumventing the restrictions and 
prohibitions imposed under the Customs Act 1962 and other allied Acts, Rules and 
Regulations. The unknown passenger(s)/person(s) had knowingly and intentionally

[...]

polythene carried by the passenger, Shri Rajkumar, placed under seizure under 
panchnama proceedings dated 12.04.2025 and Seizure Memo Order dated 
12.04.2025 under the provision of Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l) and 
111(m) of the Customs Act,1962; 

ii. I impose a Penalty of Rs.6,10,000/- (Rupees Six Lakhs Ten Thousand Only) on 
Shri Rajkumar under the provisions of Section 112(a)(i) and Section 112(b)(i) of 
the Customs Act 1962. 

29.     Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No. VIII/10-19/SVPIA-D/O&A/HQ/2025-26 
dated 08.10.2025 stands disposed of. 

(Shree Ram Vishnoi)